
10th Greek Chess Solving Cup 2025
14.12.2025 -  (150')

1.

#2 4 + 3

Robert LINCOLN
The Problemist 1992

1. b1! [5]
1… xb1 2. a2‡
1… a2 2. xa2‡
1… a3 2. c4‡

1. bb2? zz a3!
1. b5? zz c1!
1. cc3? zz a2!
1. bc3? zz a3!
YACPDB:152697

2.

#2 6 + 1

Marino DEL FAVERO
L'Italia Scacchistica 1949

1. f6! zz [5]
1… h8 2. g6‡
1… h6 2. f5‡
1… xf6 2. d5‡
1… f8 2. g6‡
YACPDB:134206

3.

#2 10 + 8

Demetrios KAPRALOS
148 T.T. Probleemblad 1985
3rd Prize

1. f5! zz [5]

1. d7? ~ 2. e6‡ 1. f5? ~ 2. b4‡
1… d4! 1… d4!
1. f5! d4 2. e6‡ 1. f5! d4 2. b4‡

1. b4? ~ 2. b6‡ 1. xf3? ~ 2. xd5‡
1… b5! 1… e4!
1. f5! b5 2. b6‡ 1. f5! e4 2. xd5‡
YACPDB:31510
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4.

= 2 + 3

P.V. DANNIKOV
Luganskaya pravda 1928

1. d2! [2] 1… b2 2. c4! [+2] 2… b1 3. a3+ [+1]
3… ~ 4. xb1=

1. a3? b2!? 2. d2 e5!?-+
YACPDB:519252

5.

= 2 + 3

Oleg PERVAKOV
"64" 2000, 1st Prize

1. g5! [2] 1… b5
(1… b3 2. xf5 c3 3. e5! xd3 4. d5=)

2.d4 b4 3.d5 b5!
4.d6! [+2] 4… c6 5. xf5 [+1] 5… xd6 6. e4=

5… b3 6. e6=

4. f6? c5 5. e6 b3 6.d6 b2 7.d7 b1
8.d8 e4+ 9. f7 d5+ -+

1. xf5? b5 -+

1. e5? b5 2.d4 b4 3.d5 b3 4.d6 b2
5.d7 b1 6.d8 e4+! 7. d6 d4+ -+

7. f6 h4+ -+
YACPDB:276987

6.

+ 2 + 4

Emilian DOBRESCU
Troitzky Memorial Tourney (USSR), 1966, 3rd and Special Prize

1. f3 b1+ 2. c2! (a) [1] 2… b8 3. c6+ a7 (b)
4. c7+ a8 5. d7! zz [+2] e4 6. c6+ (c) a7
7. c7+ a8 8. d7 zz e3 9. d3 b3+
10. e4! (d) [+1] 10… b4+ (e) 11. f3 b8 12. c6+ a7
13. c7+ a8 14. d7 zz [+1] 14… e2
15. xe2 b2+ 16. d3!? b3+ 17. c4 b8 18. d5 + -

(a) 2. c4? b4+!? = or 2. c3? c5!? =
(b) 3… a5 4. c3! e4 5. c7+! b6 6. c4! + -

4… a3 5. d5+ + -
(c) 6. d1 b1+! 7. c2! b8 etc
(d) 10. e2? b2+ 11. xe3 c5+ 12. ~ a7=  or

11. f3 e2 =
(e) 10… b8 11. f3 + - or

10… e2 11. a4+ + -
YACPDB:284035
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7.

#3 4 + 5

J. MOLLER
Skakbladet 1911

1. g7! ~ 2. xd7 [2,5]
1… e7 2. b2 [2,5] 2… ~ 3. b8‡

2… d6 3. g2‡

1. b1? g3 2. e4+ d5
1. g2+? d5 2. g7 e7
YACPDB:47999

8.

#3 9 + 9

Ferenc FLECK
Competition of the "Hungarian Sports Committee" 1954
1st Prize

1.f4 ~ 2. e6+ [1] 2… dxe6 3. c6‡
1… xd5 2. c2! [1] threat 3. e4‡
1… xd5 2. f1! [1] threat 3. c4‡
1… axd5 2. f5! [1] threat 3. b5‡
1… hxd5 2. b5! [1] threat 3. f5‡
YACPDB:50528

9.

#4 7 + 4

Pyotr  GOLOVKOV
Sahmaty v SSSR 1960

1. g6! zz
1… d5 2. e5! d4 3. xd4 [2,5] 3… xg4 4. e3‡
1… dxc5 2. f7! c4 3. xc4 [2,5] 3… xg4 4. e2‡

1. f7? d5!
1. e8? d5!
YACPDB:89390
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10.

#5 13 + 9

Fritz GIEGOLD
Die Schwalbe 1954
Honorable Mention

1. g2 g4 2. h1 gxf3
3. g1 fxg2 4.f3 [5]

4… gxh1=~ 5. d5‡
YACPDB:189196

11.

H#2 4 + 24 Solutions

Slobodan MLADENOVIC
Schach-Echo 1975
1st Prize

1. h8 b8 + 2. a8 c7‡ @
1. xc6 b8 2. b6 a8‡ @
1. c8+ bxc8 + 2. a8 c7‡ @
1. e2 c7 2. a6 b8 ‡ @

@

Pts.

1

1.25

2

2.5

3

3.75

4

5
YACPDB:94954

12.

H#3 3 + 102 Solutions

Kostas PRENTOS
Original for the 10th Greek Chess Solving Cup 2025

1. ee4 f2 2. d5 c5 3. cd4 d6‡ @
1. g2 h1 2. ce4 c1 3. d4 c5‡ @

@

Pts.

1

2.5

2

5
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13.

S#2 4 + 6

E. IVANOV
Gazeta Czestochowska, 1958

1. e4! ~ 2. g2+ [1,25] 2… hxg2‡
1… xe4 2. d3+ [1,25] 2… xd3‡
1… xe4 2. xf2+ [1,25] 2… xf2‡
1… a1 2. e3+ [1,25] 2… xe3‡
YACPDB:91097

14.

S#3 9 + 6

Petko PETKOV
L' Italia Scacchistica 1970
2nd Rrize

1. e4! zz
1… c1 2. ed5+ cxd5 3. e1+ [1,25] 3… xe1‡
1… c1 2. e1+ xe1 3. e2+ [1,25] 3… xe2‡
1… c1 2. f5 xb2 3. d4+ [1,25] 3… xd4‡
1… c1 2. c4+ d1 3. d3+ [1,25] 3… xd3‡
YACPDB:234277


